

No. 18-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY AND
MAGYAR ÁLLAMVASUTAK ZRT.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

KONRAD L. CAILTEUX
GREGORY SILBERT
Counsel of Record
DAVID FITZMAURICE
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
gregory.silbert@weil.com

Counsel for Petitioners

290370



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court Should Resolve the Acknowledged Circuit Split as to Whether Comity-Based Abstention is Available in FSIA Cases.....	2
A. This Court’s Intervention on Comity-Based Abstention Is Needed.....	2
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	4
II. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split on Two Important <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Issues.....	7
A. This Court’s Intervention on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Is Needed	7
B. The D.C. Circuit’s <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Rulings Are Incorrect.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 7
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	3, 6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	2
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (<i>per</i> <i>curiam</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	6
<i>Stromberg v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F. App’x 359 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10

Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Mgmt., Inc.,
712 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2017) 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1606 5
